COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS

CouNTy EXECUTIVE

June 17, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Right-of-Way Acquisition - Vermont Street Site 9
Drainage Improvements and Roadway Reconstruction
Town of Holland, County of Erie

Honorable Members:

We are forwarding for your approval a proposed resolution authorizing the County of Erie to
acquire Right-of-Way to facilitate construction of the above noted project.

Should your honorable body require further information, 1 encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Sincerely,

Jhike

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

UE -

RATH BUILDING » 95 FRANKIIN STREET « BUFFALO, N.Y. - 14202 - (716} 858-6000 « WWW.ERIE.GOV

THET




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner
Re: Right-of-Way Acquisition - Vermont Street Site 9

Drainage Improvements and Roadway Reconstruction
Town of Holland, County of Erie
Date: June 17, 2011

SUMMARY

Department of Public Works is requesting authorization for the County of Erie to acquire Right-
of-Way at Vermont Street Site 9 for drainage improvements and roadway reconstruction in the
Town of Holland.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

Right-of-Way acquisition costs of this Project are currently estimated not to exceed $19,981.86
($9,981.86 from SAP B.00204, 2008 FEMA Road Right of Way and $10,000.00 from SAP
B.21024, 2010 Vermont Street Right of Way). Right-of-Way Acquisition is recommended for
one parcel and will be negotiated within the budgeted allowance.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The acquisition for Right-of-Way at the Vermont Street Site 9 project is necessary for
appropriate reconstruction of approximately 1,000 linear feet of Vermont Street,

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This project consists of the complete reconstruction of approximately 1,000 linear feet of
Vermont Street including a completely new drainage system and revisions to the Town of
Holland water supply system due to impacts from the planned roadway reconstruction.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The project will not be constructed. The improvements required are to protect propertics
currently impacted by the lack of capacity of the existing drainage system and to improve
mobility and safety of the traveling public by reconstructing a deteriorated stretch of road will
not take place. .

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

The County Executive will execute the Contract of Sale, and Right-of-Way will be acquired to
facilitate reconstruction of the roadway.

| E 3 A




COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Comptrolle’s Office and is related to an
authorized capital project for which there are sufficient appropriations foi the action proposed.

Cothom propechs’

&, 000l ¥ T8LTE

%“Lﬁ/ W B. W02y ¥ig o008

LORNE . STEINHART
Deputy Comptroller
Comptroller’s Office

GJIS/BR/ls
File Copy (DPW.6.17.11-4.Vermont St Comdenmation.docx)




A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Right-of-Way Acquisition -
Vermont Street Site 9
Drainage Improvements and '
Roadway Reconstruction
Town of Holland, County of Erie

WHEREASR, it is desired to reconstruct approximately 1,000 linear feet of Vermont
Street, Site 9, the “Project”; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate this reconstruction, it will be necessary for the County
to acquire a single parcel by permanent casement, a portion of real property in the vicinity of the
Project;

PORTION OF TAX MAP SBL NUMBER TOWNSHIP

SBIL 246.16-1-11 Holland
such property to be acquired by the County is herein referred to as the “Subject Property”; and

WHEREAS, in order to acquire the permanent easement for the Project, it will be
necessary for the County to establish an amount which it believes to represent just compensation
for the real property interest to be acquired and to thereafter make a written offer to purchase the
real property interest for the respective just compensation amount; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of the portion of the Subject Property is de minimis in nature
so that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the reconstruction and other general
improvements to the subject section of Vermont Street (CR 226); and

WHEREAS, should one or more owners of the Subject Property refuse to convey such
portion of their real property to the County for an amount not exceeding fair market value, it will
be necessary for the County to acquire the Subject Property by commencing eminent domain
proceedings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature hereby approves the above subject actions;
and be it further '

RESOLVED, that the sums of $9,981.86 from the 2008 FEMA Road Right of Way
account, SAP B.00204 and $10,000.00 from the 2010 Vermont Street Right of Way account,
SAP B.21024 be made available to cover the cost of Right-of-Way acquisition; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Erie is authorized to acquire easement title to the
aforementioned Subject Property for the purpose of reconstructing and improving the
aforementioned Vermont Street Site 9; and be it further




RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are hereby authorized to establish the amounts which he believes to represent just compensation
for the real properties to be acquired; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are hereby authorized to negotiate and offer just compensation amounts to the owners of the
Subject Properties for the purpose of acquiring interests in portions of their respective parcel of
real property by permanent easement, which acquisition is necessary for the Vermont Street Site
9 reconstruction project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are authorized to act on behalf of the County of Erie in connection with the acquisition of the
portion of the aforementioned Subject Property; and be it further

RESOLVED, that based upon the factors previously set forth herein, it is the
determination of this County Legislature that such acquisitions of portions of the aforementioned
Subject Properties are de minimis in nature; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Attorney shall prepare and the County Executive shall
execute all appropriate documents relating to acquiring fee and/or easement interests in the
Subject Properties; and be it further

RESOLVED, should one or more owners of the Subject Property refuse to convey such
portions of their real property to the County for an amount not to exceed the just compensation
determined by the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives, the County
is authorized to commence eminent domain procedures; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature forward three (3) certified copies of this
resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and also one copy
gach to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the
Office of the Comptroller.




QFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 6/20/2011

PROJECT TITLE: R.00204 2008 FEMA Road ROW

1). IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONT}_{A CT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE

OF THE PROJECT: YES v/ NO
IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS ‘ $

10,000.00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $

18.14

TOTAL COMMITMENTS $

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  §

9,081.86

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT:

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $

COMMENTS: _Cash inproject: $9,981.86

REQUEST APPROVED: ﬁuw# <Sto [aﬁp :

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: é.g@ 2. 20%0!|

V:Aceounting/CapliaVRule 2:34/Conpiroller Appropriation Review.doc

L R 2




Projects Budget: Consumption Report Date: 05/20{2011

Page: 1 /

Pund/Group
Funds {enter *

Punded Program B:00204

4%0..520

{2008 FEMA‘Road_ROW

.(*

L

RN WU i i

4 Ao
4750004

10,000.00-}

10, 000, 60—

960,07~
9,099, 93~

* Revenue

1.0 i GOO X 00"

10, 600,00

10,000, 00~

10,000.00

10,008.00

18.14

*  Expenge

10,000,00

10, 06G. 00

18.14

*+ Commitment Ttem

9;981- 86_

PPty




Capizal Trial Balance

Date-Printedt 06/20/2011  Client:100 Page: 2 of 2

Project (s} :B.00204 2008 FEMA Road ROW
16

Fund(s) : 400,,599. Figcal Year:
lerio

9,981,

9,9%81.85 9, 981.86

900, 07- - 960 .07-
%, 099,53~ : 9,099.93-
10,600.0C- 10,000 .00~

CATEOE0
*  Rewvanues

550110 " HOND' ZSSUE COSTS 18.14 | 18.14 |,
*  Expenditures . 18,14 18.14

*% Total

R S S . s e



2008 Consotldated Reso & Amoendments.

" REDZBAN Progotds |[*=Diffarent from AUthorization.

2008 CARITAL BUDGET BOND KES

Reso § 1832008 May 23, 2008

DLUTIGN - PROJECT COMPONENTS |

COLUMN # A 1 [+) o E- | i [] i
: ' T ; o : : - DUNT GF . : STATE OF | {spal SOUR Pay CAPITAL
LINE | -SAP, F'RO.J PROJECT DESCRIPTION. SPECIFICOR: ESTIMATED ANGUNT O MAY 2009 BAN. : e LOCAL SOURCE S " ; i iy
ey ; iine) i Ry 157 P BONDS e FEDERAL AID. Soc. 11,06 PROJECT DETALS BUDGET PAGE
NQ: NG {objector purposa) CLASS. MAXIMUM COST) AUTHOREED PROCEEDRS. E¥PECTLD REVENUE I "REFERENCE |
BT 4 - A - - 0y
: Par 21 The Camtal Budgat proviias $93, H00 to fnanse the County”
200¢ East:RoblnsonfNarth French shiara of road projacts which efe slliglble for State and Fadaral
Rd ROW-- PIN 5756.4% - ROAD ald, County.cost reprosants approximataly: 25% percent oftha
FERTIOTY RS DESIGN 8. ROW PROJECTS . _ total profect, The Stale relmburses (345,000) and Fadoral ;
e lil BO020Z \repepa AD PROGRAM DRW & 3 7aa0 8 8900 | § 78900, 1% govemmans (§240,000), Reods earmarked (ar ROW p. B-239
(COUNTYWIDIE) (right-of-way acquisitions are: East Roblagdnarth Fronch Read
acguishion} (Niagara Falls Bivd, To Sweet Home} (PIN §756.43) and
North Forest Road- (M liersport o Dadaa-Road) (PIN-5753, 74
30yry
Par 21 The Cepiial Budget grovides $93,900 tg financa the Caurty
; shara of road projects which dro ‘aliglble for Staje and Fedaral
i:::_?:?gg:gﬁ%?gﬁyﬁgﬁ A Bid, County cast reprasenty approximately 25% parcent of the'
1hoz] B.otzos  |PROJECTS FEDERAL AID ¢ & 300000 § 15,000 | 8 sso00| [§  zes000 lotal project, The State raimbursis ($45,000) anc Faderal B, Be239
PROGRAM DPW (GOUNTYWIDE goveinmant (§240,000).. Roads aararked for ROW
trighbal iy ’ lacqlsitions are:. East Robinsoh/North French Rood (Magura
grial-way pequisiton) Fais Blvel, To Swoot Rome) (i, 5755,48) o North Forpst
Road (MIH orsport to Dodgh Road) [PIN. 5753 74),
15us |
Par20 This prejact wiy ensure suiﬂcnent funging for exlsting pm]ects
; P s Includes consiructicn ond other
N UNANTIGIPATED HOAD AND . - ] N _ under gonstruction. Tn
12 | BB |BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION c 5 15000000 % 75000 | § 15008 | 1425000 2‘?"‘?093%% koot coal o ié’;ﬁgﬁil‘ﬁgﬂ?gﬁ:ﬁfgzs ooyl BB
FEDERAL ALY PROJECTS i and the Federal government 80 percent 151,200,000). Count
rosts represams percant of the projed totl:
_Byrs
. [UNANTICIBATED ROAL AND' ) . par 62 {2rd) o s .. )
13 s;g; 231& BRIDGE DESIGN AND ROW c § io,000 | & 10,060 Thls project will ensure sufficient Tunding Tor scoping new b. 5238
Ve FEDERA.L AID PROGRAM

pirgjecis, This Includas design and cther.costs,

UNANTICIF’ATE“J‘ROAD
BRTDGEDESIGMAND ROVV

)6t wHI enslirt suffigiont fndlh fors::oplngnaw
eots, This includds design and nlher oos.s :

wiy- acquls:ﬁon)
16 yra. ' o o
Par.20  IThe Capital Budget provides $485,000 o finance the Calinty
share ¢f road projects which are efigible Tor FEMA ald due to
g . . e . . ’ damages accurred by past slerms, County tost represenls
| Bootey (R0 RECONSTRUGTION FEWA ¢ 5 GpS2BYS|§  AESO00|S  485000) |§ 2867875 12,5 percent of tokal arolect. The Stals reimburses 12,5 §. 5238
b nercent {§481,125) ond Federal govimment 75 percent
{52,886,750). Roads earmarked for donstruciion ara: Grolh,
Vermonit Strect, Blaksigy Corner and Zoar valey.
" Gyrs
par 62 (2nd)
' The Capltal Budget provides §95,000 tofindnte the County
share of road projects whchare elipsbie for FEMA oid-due fo
: 16t ¥ damaeges occured by past stormis. Counly cost represents
35 330332&& ?gg?géf-?en AND ROW FEMA c $ 783,000 | § 5,000 5 €58,000 12.5 percent of the total project, The Siala relmburses 12.5 p. B-240

percent ($94.000) dnd Fedéral government 75 parcant:
($764,000), Roads to be compieled are Tonawenda Creek,
Groth, Vermont Strest, Blakeley Corner-and Zoar Valley.

Page 3.7 12

TRTTEI

.




.. 2008 Consblidated Reso & Amendments’

" RED=BAN Procoeds.

SOLUMN ﬂ

“=DIffcrent from authorzation .
; : A

Amgﬁgmom -
ultiplo Profoct # fora Iine

J608 CARIYAL B UDGET EOND RESOLUTION - PRDJECT CONPONENTS
Resa i saseoos May 25, 700

ey e T < —
UKE | SAPFROJ: |  PROJECT DESCRIPTION SPECIFICIR | estwwaren | AMO ‘;NTS(’F ¥AY 2000 BAN STATERT "\ gon source “CARITAL
NO NQ. (objuct or, ;mtpusn] CLASS _ MMUM COSsT AUTI-?O?IZED : PROCEEDS FEDERAL AlD REVENUE. BUDGET PAGE

_BEFERENCE

15%

PROJEGT B righit-ofoway. acquistions)

$10,000 10 finange the Courty -
projects whitch oré: elinible Tor FEMA old dudto
‘Beiufied by past “siorms. Counly cos represerits

o by Radid to ba cornple:ed i

300189

HOPKINS ROAD SLICE-DESIGN
AND ROW

'$.

550,000

&

228,000

§

aes.000 |

Syrs,
par 62 (2nc)

A plannlng deslgn analysls Inklated by the U.S; Arrnsr Corps o
Engineers I Auguist 2002 has shiwn thal Rangsem Creek
[appears 15 have. eroded Its’ banks i five kﬂwucal\ans along
tha sludy area, wnd has impacled Hopkins Road. 1tis
hotessaryto stabitiza the-erading slope, The anchured sheet
pile siabilizolien alternativewas sclected based oo the
technical rehabll\ly and e leasl amnounl of dislirbance o

mathod, solt frixing; may beused based on thelates
guidance from USACE. The otal deglgn-and ROW-cosls of
this project is estimated {o:be 8550.000 tntiuchag $325 000 I

fnPldIr:lI finmg

Ransam Creek and the siream kanks, Howaver, an aliernativ:

p. B-240

el

nd hes impame-d Hopkms Road, -

ry torslabilize the-erogitg’ ‘slape.-.An nnch_ o Sh
Bl smbmzaum altermativerwas Initlblly. selectod, “Howaivar,
alierivativi mathid, soll miixlng, misy be'used basad an tha
ateat glidance from USACE. | The iotal local shars design
caisks of this préjest to the:County s estimil ed to ba $L5 c:uo

17-a,

B.oo180

PRESERVATION OF ROADS

§

7,000,006

$

7,000,000

3

7.000,000

15yrs,
Par; 20

This ks the first year ot fifizen year commitrment to provide
uelditional funding necessary 1 reconstruct our 1,200
centerine mites of roads, The-alan s to overioy 28 miles of
road (§7,060,000),

P B-240

17-b

800181

PRESERW\TIGﬂ OF BRIDGES,
CULVERTS AND DAMS

8

‘4:500.000

L

4,500,600

&

3.500.000 | *

20 yrs.
Par. 10

This: ls ihe first year of 3 fifteen year commxtrnenl lo prowde
addiional linding’ ne;essary 1o-regonstiuct our 284 bridges,
448 major culverts nnd various darns. The plan Is reconsifuc)
3 bitdges (53,000,000} and spend dpproximalely 31,500, 000
on culverts.

p. B-240,

Page 4ol 12

TETE




OFFICE-OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 6/20/2011

PROJECT TITLE: B.21024 2010 Vermont St Site 9ROW

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONFRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
/' No

OF THE PROJECT: YES

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $_ 10,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS | $ 10,000.00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 0

TOTAL COMMITMENTS b3 0

AVAILARLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  $  10;000.00

'LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: _10,000.00

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $ 0

COMMENTS: _Cash inproject: $10,000.00

REQUEST APPROVED: A7 /-t

REQUEST DENIED:

ViAccounting/Capital/Rule 2.34/Comptrolier Appropriation Review,doc

[ I




Projects Budget Consumption Report Date: 06/20/2011

Fﬁnd/Group
Fiunds Centexr *

410. .52

{20710 Vermomnt St Site 9 ROW

10,00C,00-

10, 800,00~

800.06-
9.1 099- 94"

Reyvenue

10,600,00-

10,000, 00~

16, 900,00+

. CAPITALPROTECTS  Capital;

10,000,080

" 10,000,00

®

Expense

10,000,080 |

10,000.00

i Commitment Ttem:

16, 004, Q0=

e




capital Trial Balance

Daté Printed: 06/20/203% Client:100 Page:

2 of 2

Pund(s) : 200, .59 Fiscal, ¥ear: zo11 Proiect {8} :B,21024
155 :

Period:

1 to

2010 Vermiont St Site 9 RCW

TUNRESERVED/UNDESIGNAmED FUND
* Balance Sheet

10,000.00 10,000 00

900,06~ 2060. 06~
. o 9,099.94~- 9,089,924~
*  Revenues 10, 000.00- 10,060.00-

10:G00.0

10,000.00

*% Total

e




2010 CONSOLIDATED RESO

_A‘__-'_r.[a_t:HM_]‘E_NTKB-,__':,_A_“ o o i 2010 CABITAL sunemab&n-nﬁsq;uﬁoh‘-PRo.sEé"r COM!_’ONENTS} — | A
) : ] Resg#25.2010 Dtd. 2/4/10 - Comm, 3E-5 (a5 amended 2010 i ’
COLURMN # A B B ¢ - D ' E. E G-
e o SAFT SJEC . S AT ARIGUNT OF STATEOL | |1 oent Spollm PRQ CAPITAL
LiNE : PROJECT DESCRIPTION ECIFIC 0/ k. . eor :
NG ! : 4 i L AUTHORIZED EXPECTED _Ieforones ‘ REFERENCE |

nid:North Farest: gngd :

B_-:1"67.

Tk on: Federal

Bridqe arid Novth | For»ast Road.

rojects -throughout me L
& :otala 3552 000 mnklng Hitatsl pro}ec: of]

Way iwarke. on, Fedsral ald pro]ev:ns thmughcut the!.

Ry v <SEN
o STREET BRlDG RO
2010 ROAD RECONSTRUCTION - 15yrs. ]
" [ . o Thiis will fund constmctlnn of d project for a road that was A
g | B.21021 FEMA PROQJECTS - VERMDNT BT 3 $ 176,000.) & 176,000 Par, 20 EMO?. 1118 118
'\ SrTE § CONSTRUCTION ‘ ) ! previcusly damaged by severe storms: Vermont $Stroat Site 9.4
T ~ |2010°'ROAD RECONSTRUCTION - T i ] 15 yrs,
106 | B.21026 |FEMAPROJECTS - ZOAR VALLEY s $ 106,000 | § 105,006 Pargo  |ThS will fund construgtion of & prolect for.a road thal wais| o 07 14 g 118

Si‘f’E 2 CONSTRUCTION:

prewously damaged by severe sto:ms' Zoar Vallay: St e2

3
I 41’4‘4(\‘! Rt
'

) ‘rég,ﬁ

B’ Vermens Strect Sie'd,

2 80a L
ill.fund the' acgtlisition of land for various projects for

Viiliey Site' 2 ant Vermont Stroet slte g,

2
: varlgysm 2'znd.Varmont Strgg; Slte

B40T, 118718

Tl‘ns wﬁl fund the acquisition of land. for vadnus projec(s for

Page 4 of 7

LA ki

AR I R A ke




TO: TLORNE H. STEINHART, COMPTROLLER’S-OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAT, CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5
1.. CONTRACTOR'S NAME Parcel owner(s)
2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT Total Not to Exceed $19,981.86
3,  PROJECT NUMBER B.00204 and
B.21024
4, PROJECT TITLE 2008 FEMA Road Right of Way and

2010 Vermont Street Right of Way

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT Funding questions: Chatles A, Sickler; PEat 8372
Letter pickup: Lynn Sachaat 8301

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7
(ﬂ;éﬁ T2 ;o rO Vs 5

caz 1%
. 04 - &fﬁfooo(ﬁa

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Comptroller’s Office: June 17, 2011

[55 compt 10]




